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Section 1: Executive summary 

1.1 Purpose of report 

The purpose of this valuation is to assess whether the University of Cape Town Retirement Fund’s 
assets are at least equal to the aggregate of the members’ liabilities and the targeted level of reserves, 
to review the employer contribution rate to ensure that it is sufficient to finance the benefits and costs 
as provided for in the Fund rules, and to review the level of the reserves of the Fund. 

This report is prepared for the Trustees of the Fund. 

1.2 Summary of results  

The valuation balance sheet compares the overall liabilities and reserves of the Fund with the market 
value of the assets at the valuation date. The position at the previous valuations is shown for 
comparison. 

  

Previous 
Statutory 
Valuation 

30 Jun 2012 

Interim 
valuation 

as at 
30 Jun 2013  

Interim 
valuation 

as at 
30 Jun 2014  

Current 
valuation 
Per AFS 

30 Jun 2015 

Current 
valuation 
Proposed 

30 Jun 2015 

  R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

Total Liabilities and contingency 
reserves 

2 387 519 2 810 652 3 557 410 3 938 814 3 938 814 

      

Accrued Liabilities 2 368 539 2 792 285  3 537 884  3 917 035   3 916 962  

Members’ accumulated credits 2 161 409 2 515 211  3 167 437  3 386 954   3 386 954  

Pensioner accounts 207 130 259 078 367 207  525 430   525 430  

Beneficiaries – term annuity policies - 12 581  2 597  4 228   4 228  

2012 Surplus to be allocated - 4 570 -  -     -    

Adjustment to member liabilities - - - - 350 

Amounts to be allocated - 845 643  423  -  

      

Contingency reserves 18 980 18 367 19 526  21 779   21 852  

Processing error reserve 3 809 4 048 4 313  4 719   6 355  

Surplus apportionment cost reserve 586 322 127  136   136  

Data reserve 11 960 12 700 13 527  14 442   11 816  

General reserve 2 625 1 297 1 559  2 482   3 545  

      

Assets (Total funds and reserves): 2 392 025  2 810 652 3 557 410 3 938 814 3 938 814 

Market Value 2 392 025  2 810 652 3 557 410 3 938 814 3 938 814 

      

Actuarial surplus 4 506    0 0 0 0 

Funding level 100.19% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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The Fund’s financial condition remains sound, with no surplus reflected at the current valuation.  The 
Funding level is 100.0%, and the Fund remains financially sound with sufficient assets in the contingency 
reserves to provide a buffer against a reasonable degree of adverse experience. 
 
If the reserve accounts were excluded, the surplus at the valuation date would be R 21.852 million and 
the funding level would be 100.6%. 
 

1.3 Future service contributions 

 
The structure of the contribution rates is such that there is limited potential for actuarial surpluses to 
accumulate in future.   The Employer should continue to contribute at the rates specified in the Rules. 
 
Over the valuation period actual administration costs were again lower than budgeted for, though only 
slightly. The Trustees should continue to keep the portion of the contribution allocated towards the 
administration and other expenses of the Fund under review, to ensure that the Fund is correctly 
budgeting for these expenses.   
 

1.4 Membership summary 

 
The change in the membership of the Fund during the valuation period is reflected in the tables below: 
 
 

In-service and deferred members Actives Deferred Total 

Number at 30 June 2012 3 470 110 3 580 

    

New entrants 1 186 0 1 186 

Adjustments (21) (3) (24) 

Withdrawals (522) (4) (526) 

Retirements (172) (6) (178) 

Deaths (18) 0 (18) 

Net transfer to deferred pensioners (41) 41 0 

Transfer to living annuities (92) (2) (94) 

    

    

Number at 30 June 2015 3 790* 136 3 926 
 
* This differs from the number shown in the financial statements (3 800), but corresponds with the amounts shown in the 
working papers provided, and with our membership build-ups. 
 

Pensioners and beneficiaries (living annuitants) Total 

Number at 30 June 2014 137 

   

Adjustments 3 

Transfers out (1) 

New retirements 94 

Deaths (6) 
Death in service 1 
  

  

Number at 30 June 2015 228 
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1.5 Conclusions 

The Fund is in a sound financial position as at 30 June 2015, since the assets are sufficient to cover the 
member and pensioner liabilities and to provide for the maintenance of the contingency reserves at 
satisfactory levels to buffer the Fund against adverse experience.  

There is no apportionable surplus in the Fund as at 30 June 2015. 

In respect of the future service contributions, we note that permanent employees were credited with 
additional retirement-finding contributions (in addition to the minimum of 16.0% provided in the Rules) 
ranging from 4.0% to 4.2% of salaries over the valuation period, or 3.4% to 3.64% for the smaller number 
of fixed-term contract staff. 

This reflects the fact that the cost of the risk benefits and expenses continues to be well below the 
threshold of 6.5% of pensionable salary for permanent members defined in the Fund Rules (4.912% for 
fixed-term contract members).   

We are satisfied that the process of setting these additional retirement-funding contribution rates (with 
actuarial input) is robust.  This process should continue in future years – the contribution allocation 
should be reviewed whenever the insured benefit premium rates or the Fund’s budgeted expenses 
change materially.  (The next review is expected to take place in early 2017.) 

We have indicated what the new balances for the Processing Error Reserve, Data Reserve and General 
Reserve would need to be as at 30 June 2015 to bring these into line with the targeted levels.  These 
imply various transfers between accounts and also the transfer of a portion of the “Amounts to be 
Allocated” (as reflected on the 30 June 2015 balance sheet) to the General Reserve.   

1.6 Recommendations 

We have recommended that: 

■ The transfer of the R0.643m from the “Amounts to be Allocated” for the year ended 30 June 2014 
to the Genera Reserve, as agreed by the Trustees after considering the 2014 interim valuation report 
in June 2015, should not be carried out or reflected in the build-up of accounts for the 2016 year on 
the basis that this transfer was already covered by a transfer of R0.742m made in September 2014, 
as noted in section 8.2.5 below. 

■ The R.0.073m remaining from “Amounts to be Allocated” for the year ended 30 June 2015 (after 
R0.350m has been reserved against additional member liabilities not recognised in the financial 
statements) should be transferred to the General Reserve. 

■ The balance in the Surplus Apportionment Cost Reserve should be maintained at R0.136m as at  
30 June 2015. 

■ The target balance in the Data Reserve should be set at 0.3% of Total Funds and Reserves.  Setting 
this reserve at this level, i.e. R11.816m as at 30 June 2015, requires a transfer of R2.626m to the 
General Reserve. 

■ The target balance in the Processing Error Reserve should be maintained at 0.25% of the balances 
in the two market-linked portfolios (Portfolios C and D).  This requires a transfer of R1.636m from 
the General Reserve as at 30 June 2015 to bring the balance in this reserve to the required R6.355m 
as at 30 June 2015. 

■ The target balance in the General Reserve should be set at 6 months of budgeted Fund expenses. 
After the allocations and transfers above, the balance in the General Reserve should be R3.545m 
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as at 30 June 2015. This is very close to the targeted level of 6 months’ budgeted expenses, and 
we do not believe any further allocation is needed. 

■ The amount transferred to the General Reserve during 2015, as well as any subsequent transfers 
of “Amounts to be allocated” to this account, should be invested in the Portfolio A money market 
portfolio immediately and not held in the bank account (as has been the practice sometimes in the 
past). 

The Trustees accepted these recommendations at a meeting on 20 June 2016. 

The employer should continue to contribute to the Fund as required by the Rules.  The Trustees should 
continue to budget carefully for Fund expenses and to reconsider the allocation of contributions towards 
expenses and risk benefit premiums when required. 

1.7 Actuarial opinion 

In presenting this report I am operating under the professional standards of the Actuarial Society of 
South Africa, which is the professional body governing my conduct as a retirement fund valuator. 

 

 

 

 

Erich Potgieter, B.A (Hons.), Ph.D., F.A.S.S.A  Joanna Combrink, B Bus Sc., F.A.S.S.A 

Valuator to the UCT Retirement Fund   Assistant Actuary 

Associate of Willis Towers Watson   Associate of Willis Towers Watson 

June 2016 
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Section 2: Introduction 

2.1 Background  

This report sets out the results of a statutory actuarial valuation of the University of Cape Town 
Retirement Fund (“the Fund”) as at 30 June 2015 (“the valuation date”). 

The last statutory valuation was carried out as at 30 June 2012, and interim valuations were carried out 
as at 30 June 2013 and 30 June 2014.  The current valuation covers the three year period since the last 
statutory valuation (“the valuation period”).   

2.2 Professional standards 

This report has been prepared in my capacity as the appointed valuator to the Fund and as an associate 
of Willis Towers Watson. 

The report takes into account the requirements set out in professional guidelines for actuarial reports 
(Standard of Actuarial Practice 201) issued by the Actuarial Society of South Africa, current as at the 
date of signature of the report, and Board Notice 149 of 2010 issued by the Registrar of Pension Funds.  
The valuator’s primary professional regulator is the Actuarial Society of South Africa. 

This report has been peer reviewed in terms of Willis Towers Watson’s standard internal peer review 
process. This internal peer review does not constitute a Formal Review as defined in the Explanatory 
Note on Peer Review issued by the Actuarial Society of South Africa.  
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Section 3: Purpose of the valuation 

3.1 Valuation objectives 

The purpose of this valuation is: 

■ To assess whether the Fund’s assets are at least equal to the member and pensioner 
liabilities as defined in the rules, and if possible are also sufficient to cover the targeted level 
of contingency reserves; 

■ To review the employer contribution rates to ensure that these are sufficient to finance the 
benefits and costs/expenses as provided for in the Fund rules; 

■ To review the level of contingency reserves required by the Fund. 

3.2 Scope of assessment 

This report is addressed to the Trustees of the Fund, and has been prepared for the use by the Trustees. 
It should not be used by any other party, or for purposes not specifically noted. It may be submitted to 
the relevant stakeholders of the Fund, subject to the consent of the Trustees. 

Consequently the report does not address the employer’s pension expense or the relevant accounting 
disclosure that may be required in terms of pension accounting standard IAS 19.  

The report has been prepared as at 30 June 2015.  The previous statutory valuation was carried out as 
at 30 June 2012, and interim valuations were carried out as at 30 June 2013 and 30 June 2014. 

3.3 Limitations and disclaimer 

This report has been prepared for the sole and exclusive use of the Trustees of the Fund and on the 
basis agreed with the Trustees.  It may be submitted to the relevant stakeholders of the Fund, after 
approval by the Trustees.  

This report was not prepared for use by any party other than the Trustees and the Registrar of Pension 
Funds, and may not address the needs, concerns or objectives of any such other party.  As such this 
report should not be disclosed to any third party other than in accordance with the terms of our services 
agreement with the Fund or with our specific written consent. 

Unless otherwise specifically agreed in writing, Willis Towers Watson assumes no responsibility, duty of 
care or liability to any third party who may gain access to a copy of this report, and any such reliance 
that they place on it is entirely at their own risk on the basis that they acknowledge the full report and 
accept that they may not rely on it for any purpose other than its intended purpose. 
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Section 4: Valuation data 

4.1 Membership data 

In compiling this report, we have relied upon the accuracy and completeness of information made 
available to us.  Except where expressly stated in the report, we have not independently verified the 
accuracy of the facts or the bases of the information supplied to us. 

We understand that the Fund’s auditor performs extensive checks on the data and as such we have 
largely relied on the information supplied in the audited annual financial statements.  However, in order 
to ensure the accuracy of the valuation data, we have performed certain checks of our own for 
reasonableness and consistency compared with the data provided to us for the previous valuation.  

Specifically we have performed the following checks on the membership data provided: 

■ We have reconciled the membership from the previous to the current valuation to ensure 
that all members who were present at the previous valuation are either accounted for in the 
benefits raised during the period, or are reflected in the current membership data;  

■ Though we have not checked the accuracy of the benefits which have been paid out, we 
have performed broad reasonability checks on the amount of benefits raised relative to the 
Fund Credit balance at the previous valuation, or amounts transferred to the Living Annuity; 

■ We have compared the previous valuation Fund Credit to the current valuation Fund Credit 
– where this has decreased we have checked that the corresponding amount was expensed 
as a benefit in the financial statements; 

■ We have checked for duplicates in the data. 

We have not checked the following: 

■ Correct allocation of contributions, i.e. that either the correct contributions were made or that 
these were allocated correctly to the various reserve accounts; 

■ Accuracy of benefits raised. 

We have also not verified anything in the financial statements from independent sources. 

In addition to the membership reconciliation, broad checks were performed on the build-up of the 
accumulated credits / living annuity account balances over the valuation period.  We would normally 
expect some minor differences between our estimates of the accumulation and the amounts maintained 
on the administrators’ records. These differences could arise from any or all of the following factors: 

■ Timing of investment of monthly contributions (or disinvestment of monthly pension draw-
down amounts); 

■ Use of monthly net investment returns in our calculations versus the daily unit prices used 
by the administration system; 

■ Other technical differences between the administration system and the actuarial valuation 
system; and / or 
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■ Differences between the administration data and the details extracted from the 
administration system for the purpose of the actuarial valuation. 

In performing an actuarial valuation, the actuary only needs to be satisfied that the data is materially 
correct so that the Trustees can reasonably rely on the valuation results for decision-making.  We are 
satisfied on this standard of materiality that the data supplied may be used for the purposes of the 
valuation. 

We have not identified any significant discrepancies in the member data at 30 June 2015 except for one 
exit and three divorce order payments which may not have been expensed in the financial statements.  
We have made allowance for these in the liabilities section - should this adjustment not be correct, this 
will simply imply an additional R350,000 which will ultimately be transferred to the General Reserve and 
will thus have no detrimental financial effect on the Fund. 

4.2 Financial data 

We were supplied with audited accounts for the three years up to 30 June 2015.  The valuation results 
depend in part on the accuracy of these financial statements.  At the date of this report we had no reason 
to believe that the financial statements were materially incorrect. 
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Section 5: Experience during the valuation period 

The main financially significant events that have influenced the course of the Fund over the years since 
the previous statutory valuation at 30 June 2012 can be summarised as follows: 

5.1 Net investment returns 

■ There are four portfolios backing member liabilities, which may be invested in a money market 
portfolio, an insurer’s smoothed-bonus portfolio, a balanced market-linked portfolio and a Shari’ah 
compliant portfolio (i.e. a balanced market-linked portfolio complying with the requirements of Islamic 
Shari’ah law) according to the member’s choice.  The investment portfolios are known as Portfolio 
A, B, C and D respectively and offer members different levels of investment risk/reward.  These 
portfolios are also available to pensioner members receiving living annuities from the Fund. 

■ No changes have been made to the selection of portfolios available to members from that described 
above during the valuation period. 

■ The Fund offers a “life stage” default investment model using a combination of the market-linked 
and cash portfolios, for members who do not exercise their own investment choices, or who choose 
to be in this channel.  

■ The Fund’s Contingency Reserves and unallocated assets (General Reserve) are invested in 
Portfolio A (the Income Fund, i.e. the money market portfolio). 

■ Since the previous statutory valuation, the net rates of return earned on the investment portfolios 
were as follows (after deducting asset management fees). For comparison, inflation as measured 
by the change in the headline Consumer Price Index is also shown:   

Period Portfolio A 
Income Fund 

Portfolio B 
Smoothed-

Bonus Fund 

Portfolio C 
Balanced Fund 

Portfolio D 
Shari’ah Fund 

CPI inflation 

1 July 2012 – 30 June 2013 6.2% 14.3% 14.4% 16.1% 5.5% 

1 July 2013 - 30 June 2014 6.5% 20.4% 28.9% 20.0% 6.6% 

1 July 2014 - 30 June 2015 6.7% 18.5% 4.2% 4.7% 4.7% 
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5.2 Employer contribution rates 

The Rules set out the required Employer contribution rates to the Fund and related schemes (i.e. the 
disability income benefit and the separate Group Life Assurance arrangement).  The required rates differ 
for Permanent Staff (22.5% of salary bill) and Fixed Term Contract members (20.912% of salary bill). 
The tables below indicate how the employer contribution rates were allocated over the valuation period: 

Permanent Staff As at  
30/06/2012 

From   
01/03/2013 

From 
01/03/2014 

From 
01/03/2015 

Retirement savings (as specified in Rules) 16.000% 16.0000% 16.0000% 16.0000% 

Additional retirement savings contribution 4.100% 4.0000% 4.1500% 4.2000% 

Death-in-service (based on 6x annual pensionable 
salary) 

0.994% 0.9936% 0.9936% 0.9936% 

Disability income benefits* 0.560% 0.7000% 0.6000% 0.5400% 

Separate Group Life Assurance Scheme* 0.331% 0.3310% 0.2590% 0.2590% 

Administration fee 0.169% 0.1690% 0.1690% 0.1690% 

Other expenses (e.g. Audit, Actuarial, Consulting, 
Secretarial) 

0.346% 0.3064% 0.3284% 0.3384% 

Total 22.500% 22.500% 22.5000% 22.5000% 

* These benefits are provided outside the Fund. 

Fixed-Term Contract Staff As at  
30/06/2012 

From   
01/01/2013 

From 
01/03/2014 

From 
01/03/2015 

Retirement savings( as specified in Rules) 16.000% 16.000% 16.000% 16.000% 

Additional retirement savings contribution 3.400% 3.400% 3.640% 3.640% 

Death-in-service (based on 3x annual pensionable 
salary) 

0.993% 0.993% 0.777% 0.777% 

Administration fee 0.169% 0.169% 0.169% 0.169% 

Other expenses (e.g. Audit, Actuarial, Consulting, 
Secretarial) 

0.350% 0.350% 0.326% 0.326% 

Total 20.912% 20.912% 20.912% 20.912% 

     

 

5.3 Distribution of surplus 

5.3.1 2001 surplus 

■ As at 30 June 2012, an amount of R1.615m was reflected in benefits still payable in respect of the 
2001 statutory surplus apportionment, payable to 278 former members.  This amount was 
transferred to unclaimed benefits. 

■ During the inter-valuation period, R0.365m was paid to some of these former members, leaving a 
balance of R1.249m reflected in the unclaimed benefits total in respect of 2001 surplus 
enhancements due to 189 former members as at 30 June 2015. 

5.3.2 2010 surplus 

■ At the 30 June 2010 statutory valuation, a surplus of R11.995m was revealed, and the Trustees 
resolved to allocate this surplus to those persons who were members of the Fund during the previous 
valuation period, i.e. between 1 January 2008 and 30 June 2010 inclusive. 
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■ The Trustees also decided to reduce the amount to be retained in the Surplus Apportionment Cost 
Reserve by R0.5m.  The total surplus to be apportioned therefore increased to R12.495m as at 
30 June 2010.   

■ The 2012 financial statements reflect that R10.819m of surplus was credited to in-service members 
and deferred pensioners, and R0.786m to living annuitants – these amounts were credited to 
members during April 2012.  In addition, R2.240m remained as at 30 June 2012 to be paid to 688 
former members (expensed as benefit payments in the financial statements), after allowing for 
investment returns. 

■ During the inter-valuation period, R2.218m was paid to these former members, leaving a balance of 
R0.076m reflected in the unclaimed benefits total in respect of 2010 surplus enhancements due to 
31 former members as at 30 June 2015, after allowing for investment returns. 

5.3.3 2012 surplus 

■ A surplus of R4.506m was reflected in the final 30 June 2012 valuation report, and the Trustees 
resolved in their meeting on 14 June 2013 to allocate this surplus (as 0.19% of the in-service and 
deferred members’ and living annuitants’ accumulated credits) to those persons who were members 
of the Fund as at 30 June 2012 and who had not exited by the time that the allocation was made.  
Former members were not allocated a share of the surplus because of the costs involved and the 
small size of the surplus. 

■ This surplus was apportioned pro rata to the accumulated credits of the members of the Fund 
(including pensioners and deferred members) as at 30 June 2012. 

■ It was subsequently determined that this surplus amount had actually been over-stated by some 
R1.108m owing to a misunderstanding between ourselves and the administrator regarding an 
adjustment to the member data reflected in the 2012 valuation report. 

■ Since the Trustees had in fact resolved to distribute the full surplus (of R4.506m) as disclosed in the 
valuation report, it was agreed that it would be more appropriate to reduce the General Reserve 
balance as shown in the 2012 valuation, from R2.625m (after the adjustments proposed in the 2012 
report) down to R1.517m, i.e. a reduction of R1.108m, leaving the surplus as R4.506m in line with 
the amount that the Trustees had agreed to distribute. 

■ A General Reserve of R1.517m would have been sufficient to cover 3 – 4 months’ budgeted 
expenses, rather than 6 months as was originally intended.  Even so, this would have been a 
sufficient margin to cover any likely expense overruns during the following year.  

■ The allocation to members of R4.506m plus net Portfolio A returns was made in September 2013. 

 

5.4 Rule amendments  

Revised Fund Rules were adopted by the Trustees in December 2010 with effect from 1 July 2010.  The 
new Rules were approved by the Registrar of Pension Funds on 25 March 2011. 

Amendment 1 to the Rules was registered by the FSB on 20 March 2013.  This amendment: 

■ allows for the transfers between various reserve accounts, as well as requiring that surplus 
be allocated to the Employer and Member Surplus Accounts first before being paid out to 
members or the employer; 
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■ allows for a portion of the withdrawal benefit to be taken as cash and the remainder to be 
preserved; 

■ gives the Trustees the power to enforce the maximum draw-down permitted by SARS in 
respect of living annuities, and provide for the commutation of small pensions as allowed by 
SARS; 

■ reduces the amount of the withdrawal benefit which may be used for a housing loan 
guarantee to 50%. 

The first provision is effective from 1 July 2010, while the remaining provisions are effective from 1 July 
2013. 

Rule Amendment 2, effective 1 July 2010, was registered by the FSB on 18 July 2013.  This amendment 
allows a deferred pensioner to elect a preservation vehicle of their choice and corrects some 
grammatical errors. 

Rule Amendment 3, effective 1 July 2013, was registered on 3 April 2014.  This amendment: 

■ Clarifies that portfolio A may be used when the Rules specify that monies must be invested 
in Near-Cash; 

■ Allows the Fund to take cession of employer owned Deferred Compensation Policies on 
behalf of members and for the Trustees to deal with the value of such cessions to the benefit 
of the members concerned. 

Rule Amendment 4, effective 1 July 2014, was registered on 11 December 2014.  This amendment: 

■ Extends the requirement to give the FSB written notice of the appointment of a new Principal 
Officer to the auditor and valuator appointments; 

■ Updates the definitions of “pension preservation fund” and “provident preservation fund”; 

■ Allows for amounts available for commutation to be in line with applicable tax legislation; 

■ Empowers the Trustees to direct that a benefit may be paid to a third party should the benefit 
recipient not be able to open a bank account; 

■ Allows for the deductions of all amounts permitted by legislation to be paid to non-member 
spouses; 

■ Extends the definition of “unclaimed benefit” to include the benefit payable to a non-member 
spouse not paid within the stipulated period; 

■ Permits the Board to appoint a deputy Principal Officer to whom Principal Officer duties 
may be delegated; 

■ Requires the Trustees to request the Employers to notify the Fund of the identity of the 
persons who are personally liable for the payment of contributions to the Fund; 

■ Rectifies Rule 13.9(7) as not to conflict with Rule 11.5(2); and 

■ Amends Appendix I to provide for the recent changes to Section 37C of the Act. 
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5.5 Review of Investment Strategy 

The Fund operates a default Life Stage investment strategy for those in-service members who do not 
wish to make their own investment choices.  This strategy was revised with effect from 1 April 2015.   

The objective of the Life Stage strategy is to give members significant exposure to the equity risk 
premium for most of their working careers, and then to reduce their consequent exposure to market risk 
as they approach retirement age.  The Life Stage strategy previously provided for members to be 
invested initially in the Balanced Fund (Portfolio C), and then to be transitioned in five steps between 
the ages of 60 to 64 from the Balanced Fund to the Income Fund (Portfolio A).  Concern about the low 
real returns from the Income Fund led the Trustees to decide that, as from April 2015, Life Stage 
investments that were previously made in the Income Fund should be split, with 50% being invested in 
the Smoothed Bonus Fund (Portfolio B).  A new investment contract (life policy) was entered into with 
MMI Group Ltd (Momentum) in respect of Life Stage investments in Portfolio B. 

During 2013, the offshore balanced mandate given to Allan Gray / Orbis in respect of the Balanced Fund 
(Portfolio C) was terminated.  Orbis was retained as the Balanced Fund’s global equities manager, with 
a strategic weight of 17% of the total portfolio assets, and Stone Harbor and PIMCO were appointed as 
global fixed-income managers with 8% of the portfolio assets between them. 

In March 2014, Abax was introduced as a third SA Equities manager for the Balanced Fund (Portfolio 
C), alongside Allan Gray and Investec. 

The strategic asset allocation of the Balanced Fund (Portfolio C) was also revised during 2015, with the 
allocation to global interest-bearing investments being reduced from 8% to 5% and the allocation to 
global equities consequently being increased from 17% to 20%.  At the same time, in June 2015, the 
appointments of Stone Harbor and PIMCO as global fixed-income managers were terminated, and 
Brandywine (accessed via a contract with Stanlib Asset Management) was appointed to replace these 
managers. 

 

5.6 Financially significant post-valuation events  

I am not aware of any financially significant post-valuation events (up to the date of signing this report). 
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Section 6: Fund Assets 

6.1 Market values  

The change in the market value of the assets since the previous statutory valuation at 30 June 2012 is 
summarized below. 

The figures below are consistent with the audited accounts of the Fund at the valuation date.  Assets 
have been valued at market or fair value for the purpose of the actuarial valuation (numbers may not 
add up exactly, owing to rounding). 

Portfolio and Asset Class Investment Manager 30.06.2012 
(R’000) 

30.06.2013 
(R’000) 

30.06.2014 
(R’000) 

30.06.2015 
(R’000) 

Portfolio A (Income Fund) Prescient Investment 
Mgt 

270 941 278 391 295 631 236 308 

Portfolio B (Smoothed Bonus) Momentum Multi-
Manager Smooth 
Growth Fund (Global) 

612 218 708 196 909 315 1 178 506 

Portfolio C (Balanced) (i)      

   SA Equities Investec Asset Mgt 370 676 342 801 402 430 341 760 

 Allan Gray Ltd 420 386 512 066 657 419 676 773 

 ABAX Ltd - - 217 065 239 110 

   SA Listed Property Catalyst Fund 
Managers 

60 484 74 808 80 892 106 093 

   SA Bonds Prescient Investment 
Mgt 

284 127 329 762 391 976 471 224 

   International Orbis (via Allan Gray) 356 139 373 174 412 033 503 115 

 PIMCO Europe Limited - 75 506 87 408 - 

 Stone Harbor - 70 333 79 713 - 

 Brandywine (via Stanlib) - - - 129 337 

 Total Portfolio C 1 491 812 1 778 450 2 328 936 2 467 412 

Portfolio D (Shari’ah) 27four Shari’ah 
Balanced Fund (ii) 

31 804 48 706 71 435 74 843 

      

Money-market investments held against unclaimed 
benefits 

- 4 163  3 882 3 882 

Sanlam annuities  - 12 581 2 597 4 228 

Cash and money-market investments held against 
benefits payable 

8 813 - - - 

     

Total Investments 2 415 589 2 830 486 3 611 796 3 965 179 

Net current assets and unclaimed benefits(iii)  (23 564) (19 834) (54 386) (26 365) 

Total Funds and reserves 2 392 025 2 810 652 3 557 410 3 938 814 

 

(i) The market-linked portfolio (Balanced Fund) had an asset allocation at 30 June 2015 of 52% domestic equities 
(including cash held in the equity portfolios, or 47% if this cash is excluded), 4% domestic listed property, 19% 
domestic cash and bonds, 5% in global fixed-income investments and 20% global equities. 
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(ii) The Shari’ah Balanced Fund had an asset allocation at 30 June 2015 of 43% domestic equity, 21% Murabah 
contracts, 14% non-interest bearing cash, 2% African investments, 2% Platinum ETF, 3% global sukuks and 
15% in global equities.  Murabah contracts and sukuks are Islamic debt instruments.   

(iii) Net current assets as at 30 June 2015 are calculated as current assets (cash at bank) of R14.494m, minus 
current and non-current liabilities of R36.978m and R3.882m (in respect of unclaimed benefits) respectively, 
rounded. 

 

6.1.1 Note on Momentum Multi-Manager Smooth Growth Fund: 

The Momentum Multi-manager Smooth Growth Fund holdings include non-vested bonuses of R181.3m 
(15.0% of the total investment value).  In adverse market conditions the Insurer has the right to withdraw 
these non-vested bonuses in part or in full, or to reduce the balance in members’ non-vested accounts 
on member switches or policy termination, subject to the insurer applying such action equitably to other 
investors in the Smooth Growth Fund.  The proportion of non-vested bonuses differs from member to 
member invested in the portfolio, depending on the pattern of cash flows invested in the portfolio in 
respect of the member concerned. 

Furthermore, the value of the Smooth Growth policy is stated in the above table on the premise that the 
Fund continues with this investment.  At times when the insurer has declared more in bonuses than it 
has earned on the underlying assets, a “market value adjustment” (reduction) would apply on early 
termination.   

If members choose to switch out of the portfolio in defined circumstances (usually before the member 
has completed 5 years as an investor in the portfolio), a “market value adjustment” (reduction) may also 
apply to the member’s own investment in the portfolio when switching.  The extent of any such 
adjustment will again depend on the pattern of cashflows invested in the portfolio in respect of the 
member concerned. 

The above circumstances do not result in increased financial risk to the Fund, as in terms of the Rules 
such adverse circumstances would be passed onto the members via a negative investment return.  Of 
course these contractual provisions represent risk for the members. 

With effect from 1 April 2015, the Fund also entered into a new contract (life policy) with MMI Group Ltd 
in respect of investments made into the Smooth Growth Fund under the Fund’s Life Stage investment 
model, as discussed in section 5.5 above.  Such investments are made on a different basis to those 
made by members at their own choice.  Life Stage investments are made in terms of a “fund level” 
insurance policy which does not record individual members’ investments, whereas own choice 
investments are made in terms of a “member level” insurance policy which does record individual 
members’ investments.  Although the terms and conditions (for instance those regarding member 
switching) are slightly different between the two policies, the broad principles and issues are the same. 
  

6.2 Actuarial value of assets 

The assets have been valued at market value for the purpose of this actuarial valuation, adjusted as 
shown above in respect of the net current assets.  All the figures shown above are as reflected in the 
Fund’s audited financial statements. 

The Fund does not grant housing loans to members, but allows members to pledge a portion of their 
net withdrawal benefits as security for loans for housing from approved financial institutions.  At the 
valuation date the total outstanding amount against which pledges had been given by the Fund was 
R5.965m in respect of 69 members.  This has no effect on the actuarial value of the Fund’s assets, as 
the outstanding pledges are covered by the relevant members’ withdrawal benefits.  

To our knowledge no Fund assets have otherwise been hypothecated or encumbered.  
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Section 7: Financial structure of the Fund  

The Fund Rules provide for the following accounts to be established and maintained. (For a detailed 
description of the structure of each account, reference must be made to the Rules.)  

7.1 Accumulation Account 

This account is the total of all members’ and deferred pensioners’ accumulated credits in the Fund – 
these essentially comprise the retirement-funding contributions made by and in respect of each member, 
amounts transferred in from other approved retirement funds for the member (or from other accounts in 
the Fund), any ad hoc bonuses as determined by the Trustees (i.e. apportionments of surplus), and the 
net investment returns thereon, minus any charges incurred in connection with investment switches or 
housing loan guarantees made by the member.  The account therefore represents the members’ and 
deferred pensioners’ interests in the Fund in terms of the Rules.   

7.2 Living Annuity Balance Account 

This account is the total of all pensioners’ balances in the Fund – these essentially comprise transfers 
from the Accumulation Account when members retire and choose to take living annuity pensions from 
the Fund, any transfers from other accounts of the Fund, any ad hoc bonuses as determined by the 
Trustees (i.e. apportionments of surplus), and investment returns thereon, minus pension instalments 
paid and administration expenses and Fund charges as determined by the Trustees. 

7.3 Risk Benefit Reserve Account  

This account is credited with the portion of the contributions required to meet the cost of death cover of 
members within the Fund and debited with the corresponding premium amounts.  It is also credited with 
reinsurance payments made by the insurers on the death of a member, and debited with the 
corresponding death benefits paid payable. The intention is that the balance held in this account will 
always be zero. 

7.4 Data Reserve Account 

This contingency reserve account is credited with amounts determined by the Trustees in consultation 
with the actuary, as well as transfers from the other accounts of the Fund and investment returns.  

It is debited with payments arising as a result of errors in the fund data, transfers to other accounts of 
the Fund, and also with amounts representing surplus transferred to the Accumulation account or Living 
Annuity Balance account, as agreed by the Trustees. 

7.5 Processing Error Reserve Account 

This contingency reserve account is credited with an opening balance as determined by the Trustees, 
other amounts as agreed by the Board, transfers from the other accounts of the Fund and investment 
returns. 

The account is debited with fund payments arising as a result of processing errors arising from timing 
differences between the actual vs. deemed investment (or disinvestment) of Fund monies, transfers to 
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other accounts of the Fund and also with amounts representing surplus transferred to the Accumulation 
account or Living Annuity Balance account, as agreed by the Trustees. 

7.6 Surplus Apportionment Cost Reserve Account 

This contingency reserve account is credited with the amount determined by the Trustees and approved 
by the Registrar in terms of Section 15B of the Act, transfers from other accounts of the Fund and 
investment returns. The account is debited with expenses in respect of surplus apportionments, 
transfers to other accounts of the Fund, and also with amounts representing surplus transferred to the 
Accumulation account or Living Annuity Balance account, as agreed by the Trustees. 

7.7 Employer Surplus Account 

This account would be credited with any surplus apportioned to the employer and investment returns 
thereon.  Any balance held would be applied at the request of the employer for any purpose specified 
in terms of Section 15E of the Pension Funds Act. 

7.8 Former Member Reserve Account 

This account is credited with amounts as agreed by the Trustees, including those amounts approved by 
the Registrar in terms of Section 15B of the Act, representing any surplus allocated to former members 
of the Fund, and investment returns. It is debited with surplus payments to former members, or the 
transfer of unpaid surplus to a permitted account in respect of members who cannot be traced. 

7.9 General Reserve Account 

This account is established to provide for contingencies not covered by the other reserve accounts, and 
comprises a record of all monies of the Fund not allocated to other accounts. 

It is credited with the portion of contributions allocated to cover administration, auditing fees and 
consultancy services to the Fund and other fees approved by the Trustees, transfers from other 
accounts of the Fund, switching costs charged to members, and also with investment returns. 

It is debited with expenses related to the management and administration of the Fund, including but not 
limited to administration and consultancy fees, legal expenses and the cost of audits and actuarial 
investigations borne by the Fund, transfers to other accounts of the Fund and also with amounts 
representing surplus transferred to the Accumulation account or Living Annuity Balance account, as 
agreed by the Trustees. 
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Section 8: Contingency reserves 

8.1 Principles   

Regulation 35 of the Act provides for the Trustees to set up such contingency reserves as they deem 
prudent based on the advice of the actuary.  The establishment and amount of any contingency reserve 
must be soundly motivated based on an objective assessment of the specific risks.  To the extent that 
the assets of the Fund are insufficient to cover the ideal level of contingency reserves, the valuation 
result will understate the risk of possible future deficits. 

In deciding on appropriate contingency reserves, Trustees should be aware of: 

■ the competing interests of different groups of members; and 

■ the inter-dependence of the risks involved and the possibility of double-counting. 

 

8.2 Specific contingency reserves 

The assets relating to all the contingency reserves dealt with below are invested in Portfolio A (the 
Fund’s Income Fund or money market investment channel).  

8.2.1 Risk Benefit Reserve 

The Risk Benefit Reserve will reflect a zero balance, as this account is simply used to record the portion 
of contributions that is allocated to cover premiums required for insured risk benefits, and matching 
premium payment amounts.  No balance is accumulated in this account – the risk benefits are fully 
reinsured by the Fund.  

8.2.2 Surplus Apportionment Cost Reserve 

The Trustees established a reserve of R881 000 as at 31 December 2001 for the costs of the surplus 
apportionment exercise.  

The amount held in this account as at 30 June 2012 was R0.586m.  

The amount reflected in the 2015 financial statements, after the addition of net Portfolio A returns and 
the deduction of surplus-related expenses over the valuation period, was R0.136m as at 30 June 2015. 
Since there will be further surplus-related expenses incurred after the year end, we recommend retaining 
this balance in the account.  (Once this account is depleted, any further surplus-related expenses will 
be funded from the General Reserve.) 
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The build-up of this reserve since the previous statutory valuation is shown in the table below: 

Build-up of the Surplus Apportionment Cost Reserve 
for the period ended 

30.06.2013 
R’000 

30.06.2014 
R’000 

30.06.2015 
R'000 

Opening Balance (as per financial statements) 586 322 127 

Expenses paid out of the Surplus Apportionment Reserve (298) (216) 0 

Investment return allocated (net Portfolio A return) 34 21 9 

Transfer of Actuarial Surplus - - - 

Closing Balance before any adjustments 322 127 136 

Proposed adjustment - - - 

Closing Balance after adjustments 322 127 136 

 

8.2.3 Processing Error Reserve 

This is a provision for mismatching and for timing differences between the actual date of investment or 
disinvestment of moneys and the dates when investment or disinvestment is deemed to have occurred 
for the calculation of benefits or the accrual of investment returns.   In the previous statutory valuation, 
we proposed that this should be set at 0.25% of Portfolio C and D assets, in respect of which it is most 
likely that this reserve would be needed (if it is ever needed).  This implied a target balance of only 
R3.809m, allowing a release of R2.255m as surplus as at 30 June 2012. 

The amount of R4.719 reflected in the financial statements as at 30 June 2015 represents the reserve 
balance of R3.809m as at 30 June 2012 accumulated with net Portfolio A investment returns for the 
three years since the previous statutory valuation, plus a transfer of R0.112m made during 2015.  We 
understand that the transfer relates to windfall profits arising from an investment switching error in April 
2015, and that the transfer was approved by the Board.   

The reserve currently represents some 0.19% of the market value of the two market-linked investment 
portfolios (Portfolios C and D).  If this reserve were to be adjusted to the previously targeted level of 
0.25% of the market value of assets of Portfolios C and D, this would imply a balance of R6.355m as at 
30 June 2015 - this would require an additional reallocation of R1.636m from the General Reserve.  
(This is because the growth in these portfolios, representing both investment returns and net inflows to 
the portfolios, was higher than the net Portfolio A return of 6.47% p.a. for the three-year period.)  

The build-up of this reserve since the previous statutory valuation is shown in the table below: 

Build-up of the Processing Error Reserve for the 
period ended 

30.06.2013 
R’000 

30.06.2014 
R’000 

30.06.2015 
R'000 

Opening Balance (as per financial statements) 6 064 4 048 4 313 

Adjustment (2 255) - 112 

Opening Balance (after adjustment) 3 809 4 048 4 425 

Investment return allocated (net Portfolio A return) 375 265 294 

Investment return allocated on adjustment amount (136)* - - 

Closing Balance before any adjustments 4 048 4 313 4 719 

Proposed transfer from the General Reserve - - 1 636 

Closing Balance after adjustments 4 048 4 313 6 355 

*The adjustment (transfer between reserve accounts) was actually made at the end of June 2013, and 
therefore almost a full year’s net return was added to the adjustment amount. 
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8.2.4 Data Reserve 

This is a provision for amounts that may become payable as a result of data errors, in circumstances 
where it is not possible to make recovery from the party responsible for the error (or from the Fund’s 
insurers).  In the previous statutory valuation, it was proposed that this should be set at 0.5% of the 
value of “Total Funds and reserves” (consistent with the auditor’s materiality limit).  

The amount of R14.442m reflected in the financial statements as at 30 June 2015 represents the 
proposed (adjusted) reserve balance of R11.960m as at 30 June 2012 accumulated with net Portfolio A 
investment returns for the three year period. This represents some 0.37% of Total Funds and Reserves. 

If this reserve were to be adjusted to the targeted level of 0.5% of Total Funds and Reserves, this would 
imply a balance of R19.694m as at 30 June 2015 - this would require a reallocation of R5.252m from 
the General Reserve.  (This is again because the growth in the total Fund, representing both investment 
returns and net inflows, was higher than the net Portfolio A returns for the three year period.)  This is 
not affordable at the valuation date. 

Given the high standard of data received from the administrator for this and the previous valuations, it 
may no longer be necessary to maintain a data reserve as high as 0.5% of Total Funds and Reserves.  
I recommend that the level of this reserve be reset at 0.3% of Total Funds and Reserves, or some 
R11.816 million as at 30 June 2015, noting that an appropriate level of this reserve probably lies 
somewhere between 0.3% and 0.5% of Total Funds and Reserves.   

The build-up of this reserve since the previous statutory valuation is shown in the table below: 

Build-up of the Data Reserve for the period ended 
30.06.2013 

R’000 
30.06.2014 

R’000 
30.06.2015 

R'000 

Opening Balance (as per financial statements) 10 571 12 699 13 527 

Adjustment 1 389 - - 

Opening Balance (after adjustment) 11 960 12 699 13 527 
Investment return allocated (net Portfolio A return) 
Investment return allocated on adjustment amount* 

655 
84 

828 
- 

915 
- 

Closing Balance before any adjustments 12 699 13 527 14 442 

Proposed transfer to the General Reserve - - (2 626) 

Opening Balance after possible adjustment 12 699 13 527 11 816 

*The adjustment (transfer between reserve accounts) was actually made at the end of June 2013, and 
therefore almost a full year’s net return was added to the adjustment amount. 
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8.2.5 General Reserve 

The table below sets out the build-up of the General Reserve as summarized in the financial statements 
over the valuation period – note that the net transfer of R 3.730m in 2013 to other accounts, as shown 
in the financial statements, has been “unpacked” in this table. 

Build-up of the General Reserve for the period 
ended 

30.06.2013 
R’000 

30.06.2014 
R’000 

30.06.2015 
R'000 

Opening Balance (as per financial statements) 4 435 1 297 1 559 

Transferred from Processing Error Reserve 2 255 - - 

Transferred to Data Reserve (1 389) - - 

To be allocated as part of 2012 surplus (2 676) - - 

Transfer from main account - - 742(i) 

Opening Balance (after adjustments and surplus) 2 625 1 297 2 301 
Net contributions allocated to the General Reserve 
(towards fund expenses) 5 265 5 621 6 400 

Expenses paid out of the General Reserve (5 105) (5 454) (6 371) 

Investment return allocated (net Portfolio A return) 432 178 151 
Investment return allocated on transfer from Proc. Error 
Reserve 136 - - 

Investment return allocated on transfer to Data Reserve (84) - - 

Additional allocation to 2012 surplus (1 894)(ii) (84) - 

Additional allocation to 2010 surplus (78) - - 

Closing Balance before any adjustments  1 297 1 559 2 482 

Proposed transfer from “Amounts to be Allocated”(iii) - - 73 

Proposed transfer to the Processing Error Reserve(iv) - - (1 636) 

Proposed transfer from the Data Reserve(v) - - 2 626 

Closing Balance after possible adjustments 1 297 1 559 3 545 

Totals may not balance exactly, owing to roundings. 

Notes: 

(i) The Board of Trustees resolved on 20 June 2014 that with effect from 1 July 2014 all 
unallocated bank interest must be allocated to the General Reserve Account at least on an 
annual basis. The transfer of R0.742m in September 2014 gave effect to this resolution.  

(ii) It can be seen that the actual amount allocated towards the 2012 surplus was considerably 
greater than envisaged in the 2012 valuation report.  The 2012 valuation report anticipated 
that R 2.676m would be allocated from the General Reserve, as at that date, as part of the 
total surplus of R4.506m shown in the valuation report.  Ultimately, as can be seen from the 
above table, R4.570m (i.e. R2.676m plus an additional R1.894m) was allocated as 2012 
surplus out of the General Reserve.  As noted in section 5.3.3 above, this represents the 
full surplus shown in the 2012 valuation report, revalued to 30 June 2013 with net Portfolio 
A return, less a small saving in respect of members who exited the Fund during the 2013 
financial year. 

It was previously expected that the excess (i.e. the additional R1.894m) would be funded 
from “Amounts to be Allocated” as shown in the 2012 balance sheet, adjusted in respect of 
data discrepancies identified during the valuation.  However, as discussed in section 5.3.3 
above, the effect of the data discrepancies was overstated, and the actual surplus was 
considerably smaller than the figure shown in the valuation report. 

(iii) The unallocated bank interest makes up most of the balance in the “Amounts to be 
Allocated” of R0.423m as at 30 June 2015. We have adjusted this balance to take into 
account members whose liabilities had not been accounted for in the financial statements 
(amounting to R0.350m), resulting in the recommendation to transfer the remaining 
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R0.073m from the “Amounts to be Allocated” to the General Reserve in line with the 
resolution discussed above. 

(iv) As discussed in 8.2.3 above. 

(v) As discussed in 8.2.4 above 

The proposed allocation from the Data Reserve and to the Processing Error Reserve, together with the 
transfer of the Amounts to the allocated to the General Reserve, will result in a General Reserve balance 
of R3.545m as at 30 June 2015. This would be enough to cover just under 6 months (5.8 months) of 
budgeted expenses (based on the expense budget of R7.351m for the 2016 year), which is the targeted 
level of the General Reserve.  

 

8.3 Employer surplus account and Former Member reserve account 

These accounts had nil balances at both the previous and current valuation dates, i.e. they have not 
been used by the Fund yet. 
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Section 9: Valuation Results 

9.1 Accrued position 

The following table shows the valuation balance sheet as at 30 June in the years 2012, 2013, 2014 and 
2015. The valuation results shown in the final column of the table reflect the various contingency 
reserves after adjustments. 

  

Previous 
Statutory 
Valuation 

30 Jun 2012 

Interim 
valuation 

as at 
30 Jun 2013  

Interim 
valuation 

as at 
30 Jun 2014  

Current 
valuation 
Per AFS 

30 Jun 2015 

Current 
valuation 
Proposed 

30 Jun 2015 

  R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

Total Liabilities and contingency 
reserves 

2 387 519 2 810 652 3 557 410 3 938 814 3 938 814 

      

Accrued Liabilities 2 368 539 2 792 285  3 537 884  3 917 035   3 916 962  

Members’ accumulated credits 2 161 409 2 515 211  3 167 437  3 386 954   3 386 954  

Pensioner accounts(i) 207 130 259 078 367 207  525 430   525 430  

Beneficiaries – term annuity 
policies(ii) 

- 12 581  2 597  4 228   4 228  

2012 Surplus to be allocated - 4 570 -  -     -    

Adjustment to member liabilities - - - - 350(iii) 

Amounts to be allocated - 845 643  423  -  

      

Contingency reserves 18 980 18 367 19 526  21 779   21 852  

Processing error reserve 3 809 4 048 4 313  4 719   6 355  

Surplus apportionment cost reserve 586 322 127  136   136  

Data reserve 11 960 12 700 13 527  14 442   11 816  

General reserve 2 625 1 297 1 559  2 482   3 545  

      

Assets (Total funds and reserves): 2 392 025  2 810 652 3 557 410 3 938 814 3 938 814 

Market Value 2 392 025  2 810 652 3 557 410 3 938 814 3 938 814 

      

Actuarial surplus 4 506    0 0 0 0 

Funding level 100.19% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

(i) The only pensions payable from the Fund are those where members choose to take a living 
annuity from the Fund.  The Fund has no obligations for pension increases in respect of such 
pensioners, and the pensioner also takes on the full investment and mortality risk. 

(ii) These amounts refer to term annuity policies which were bought in respect of beneficiaries in 
the name of the Fund.  During 2013, an adjustment was made to include policies in respect on 
an additional 19 beneficiaries.  This was reversed in the following year, as the annuities which 
had been purchased in respect of 17 of these were not in the name of the Fund. 
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(iii) This amount is in respect of benefits which we believe have not yet been expensed in the 
financial statements as at 30 June 2015 in respect of 3 divorce orders and one withdrawal 
from the Fund. 

9.2 Explanation for change in past service position 

The figure of R 0.423m shown as “Amounts to be allocated” in the audited 2015 balance sheet is 
miscellaneous surplus arising mainly from unallocated bank account interest.  

9.3 Comparison of assets and liabilities at portfolio level 

The table below compares the invested assets in each portfolio with the corresponding total members’ 
and pensioners’ accumulated credits and reserves at the valuation date, and reflects the asset/liability 
match supplied by the administrator after the financial statements were audited. The objective is to 
assess the extent of any mismatches at the valuation date that could result in deficits or surpluses arising 
after the valuation date.   

Portfolio (1) 
Invest-
ments 

Member 
Credits and 
Reserves 

Timing 
difference 

Benefits 
still 

invested 

Unclaimed 
benefits still 

invested 

Residual 
Mismatch 

 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

 
A B C D E 

F=(A-B-C-
D-E) 

Portfolio A  239 754  240 586  (8 071)(2)  4 101 3 138 0 

Portfolio B  1 178 506 1 168 570 239 9 642 56 (1) 

Portfolio C  2 467 411 2 449 588  (493)  18 065 251 0 

Portfolio D  74 843 74 471 0  370  0  2  

Total 3 960 514 3 933 215 (8 325) 32 178  3 445 1 

(1) Portfolio A:  Income Fund (money-market portfolio). 
Portfolio B:  Smoothed-Bonus Fund. 
Portfolio C:  Balanced Fund. 
Portfolio D:  Shari’ah Fund. 

(2) The R 8.071 million “timing difference” in Portfolio A relates to cash in transit. 

Column A represents the actual assets held in the Fund. The investment values for Portfolios C and D 
correspond to those in our June 2015 investment reporting.  The value for Portfolio B corresponds to 
the figure in the audited financial statements, derived from a certificate provided by the insurer (MMI).  
The value shown here for Portfolio A includes the portion of Portfolio A included under Investments in 
note 2.1 of the audited financial statements (and in paragraph 2.2 of the Trustees’ Report in the financial 
statements), being R236.308m, plus part of the amount in note 3 of the financial statements labelled as 
“Investments supporting unclaimed benefits”, being R3.445m invested in Portfolio A.  It excludes the 
R9.890m shown in Note 4 of the financial statements as invested in Portfolio A in respect of pending 
payments (if this is added back, this results in the value of R249.644m for Portfolio A shown in the June 
2015 investment report). 

The total shown for Column B above represents the reserve account balances held in Portfolio A (R21m) 
plus the amount of Fund credits in respect of members held on the administration system (R3 912m). 
The latter can be reconciled to the combined member and pensioner credits reflected in the table of 
valuation results (R3 387m plus R525m, giving R3 912m in total). 
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The discrepancy between columns A and B is therefore largely represented by benefits payable and 
unclaimed benefits still invested in the various portfolios on 30 June 2015. 

It also appears from the information provided that the amount transferred to the General Reserve 
account during 2015 had not yet been invested in Portfolio A by 30 June 2015.  This should be rectified. 

9.4 Employer contribution rate 

The table below shows the allocation of the employer contribution rate for Permanent Staff and Fixed 
Term Contract members at 30 June 2015.  The changes in this allocation over the inter-valuation period 
are shown in section 5.2. 

 Permanent 
staff 

Fixed Term 
Contract staff 

Retirement savings( as specified in Rules) 16.000% 16.000% 

Insured death-in-service benefits of the Fund* 0.9936% n/a 

Disability income benefits** 0.5400% n/a 

Separate Group Life Assurance Scheme** 0.2590% 0.777% 

Administration fees 0.1690% 0.169% 

Provision for other Fund expenses 0.3384% 0.326% 

Extra allocation for retirement savings 4.2000% 3.640% 

Total 22.500% 20.912% 

*Assuming that the member chooses cover of 6x annual pensionable salary.  The underlying premium rate is R0.138 
per month per R1000 death cover. 

**These arrangements are outside the Fund. The rate shown for separate Group Life cover is for a cover multiple 
of 1 x annual pensionable salary for permanent staff, and 3 x annual pensionable salary for contract staff – the 
underlying premium rate is R0.216 per month per R1000 death and permanent disability cover. 

The Fund reinsures its salary-multiple death benefits, and we continue to regard this as prudent and 
appropriate. 

We regard the current allocation for Fund administration and other expenses and consequently the 
additional allocation for retirement-funding as prudent, although the latter should be reviewed whenever 
the insured benefit premium rates change and/or the budget for administration and other expenses 
changes materially. 

Over the valuation period the effect of the higher allocation for administration fees and Fund expenses 
was offset by a reduction in the costs of the separate group life and disability benefits.  

The total contribution rates are of course fixed in the Fund Rules.  The total allocation for retirement 
funding depends on the Fund’s expenses (and expense budgeting) and on the cost of the insured risk 
benefits, which are funded from contributions.  This total retirement-funding allocation has fluctuated 
somewhat over recent years - overall it has increased slightly.  Given the size of the Fund, the stability 
of the membership profile and the control exercised by the Trustees over Fund expenses, we judge it 
unlikely that the retirement-funding allocation will reduce significantly over the next three years. 
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Section 10: Investment strategy 

10.1 Professional requirement 

The valuator is required to comment on the nature of the assets and the suitability of the Fund’s 
investment strategy relative to the liabilities. 

This is in addition to the fundamental requirement that the Trustees are responsible for the investment 
of the assets, and they need to ensure that the investment strategy remains appropriate in relation to 
the Fund’s liabilities. 

10.2 Asset / Liability Matching 

Under the Fund’s default Life Stage investment strategy for individual members, members’ accumulated 
credits are allocated to a portfolio with a risk and return profile broadly appropriate to their expected term 
to normal retirement (as described in sections 5.1 and 5.5).  Members who wish to invest differently, 
and living annuitants receiving pensions from the Fund, are allowed to choose among (or a combination 
of) the Fund’s four member-choice portfolios.  

The members’ accumulated credits are credited at the end of each day with the investment return earned 
for the previous day on the underlying portfolio(s). The Administrator carries out a monthly reconciliation 
to check that the accumulated credits in each portfolio correspond to the amount invested in each 
underlying portfolio, and reports on this to the Trustees.  

The reserve accounts are invested in the money market investment channel (Portfolio A - Income Fund), 
and benefits awaiting payment are also invested in Portfolio A.   

10.3 Overall comment 

In view of the above, we consider that the current investment strategy of the Fund and the nature of the 
assets held by the Fund remain broadly appropriate as at the valuation date in relation to the liability 
profile.  (As the Fund is a Defined Contribution fund, the question of “matching” of assets to liabilities 
does not arise except in the sense referred to in the Asset / Liability Matching section above – section 
9.3 - so we do not consider that it is necessary to give any further certification e.g. as to whether the 
assets are real or nominal.) 

(This is not intended to be a detailed analysis of the investment strategy, or to suggest that this is the 
best possible strategy for the Fund.  We merely confirm that the strategy is broadly suitable for the Fund 
given the nature of its liabilities.) 
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Section 11: Conclusion 

11.1 Conclusions 

The Fund is in a sound financial position as at 30 June 2015, where the assets are sufficient to cover 
the member and pensioner liabilities and to provide for the maintenance of the contingency reserves at 
satisfactory levels to buffer the Fund against adverse experience.  

There is no apportionable surplus in the Fund as at 30 June 2015, and the funding level was 100.0%. 

(If the reserve accounts were excluded, the surplus at the valuation date would be R 21.852 million and 
the funding level would be 100.6%.) 

In respect of the future service contributions, we note that permanent employees were credited with 
additional retirement-finding contributions (in addition to the minimum of 16.0% provided in the Rules) 
ranging from 4.0% to 4.2% of salaries over the valuation period, or 3.4% to 3.64% for the smaller number 
of fixed-term contract staff. 

This reflects the fact that the cost of the risk benefits and expenses continues to be well below the 
threshold of 6.5% of pensionable salary for permanent members defined in the Fund Rules (4.912% for 
fixed-term contract members).   

We are satisfied that the process of setting these additional retirement-funding contribution rates (with 
actuarial input) is robust.  This process should continue in future years – the contribution allocation 
should be reviewed whenever the insured benefit premium rates or the Fund’s budgeted expenses 
change materially.  (The next review is expected to take place in early 2017.) 

We have indicated what the new balances for the Processing Error Reserve, Data Reserve and General 
Reserve would need to be as at 30 June 2015 to bring these into line with the targeted level.  These 
imply various transfers between accounts and also the transfer of a portion of the “Amounts to be 
Allocated” (as reflected on the 30 June 2015 balance sheet) to the General Reserve.   

11.2 Recommendations 

We recommend that: 

■ The transfer of the R0.643m from the “Amounts to be Allocated” for the year ended 30 June 2014 
to the Genera Reserve, as agreed by the Trustees after considering the 2014 interim valuation report 
in June 2015, should not be carried out or reflected in the build-up of accounts for the 2016 year on 
the basis that this transfer was already covered by a transfer of R0.742m made in September 2014, 
as noted in section 8.2.5 below. 

■ The R.0.073m remaining from “Amounts to be Allocated” for the year ended 30 June 2015 (after 
R0.350m has been reserved against additional member liabilities not recognised in the financial 
statements) should be transferred to the General Reserve; 

■ The balance in the Surplus Apportionment Cost Reserve should be maintained at R0.136m as at  
30 June 2015; 

■ The target balance in the Data Reserve should be set at 0.3% of Total Funds and Reserves.  Setting 
this reserve at this level, i.e. R11.816m as at 30 June 2015, requires a transfer of R2.626m to the 
General Reserve. 
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■ The target balance in the Processing Error Reserve should be maintained at 0.25% of the balances 
in the two market-linked portfolios (Portfolios C and D).  This requires a transfer of R1.636m from 
the General Reserve as at 30 June 2015 to bring the balance in this reserve to the required R6.355m 
as at 30 June 2015. 

■ The target balance in the General Reserve should be set at 6 months of budgeted Fund expenses. 
After the allocations and transfers above, the balance in the General Reserve should be R3.545m 
as at 30 June 2015.  This is very close to the targeted level of 6 months’ budgeted expenses, and 
we do not believe any further allocation is needed. 

■ The amount transferred to the General Reserve during 2015, as well as any subsequent transfers 
of “Amounts to be allocated” to this account, should be invested in the Portfolio A money market 
portfolio immediately and not held in the bank account (as has been the practice sometimes in the 
past). 

The Trustees accepted these recommendations at a meeting on 20 June 2016. 

The employer should continue to contribute to the Fund as required by the Rules.  The Trustees should 
continue to budget carefully for Fund expenses and to reconsider the allocation of contributions towards 
expenses and risk benefit premiums when required. 

11.3 Actuarial opinion 

In my opinion: 

 the value of the assets is sufficient to cover the accrued actuarial liabilities and therefore the 
Fund is financially sound at the valuation date; 

 there is no apportionable surplus in the Fund at the valuation date; 

 the structure of the benefits and contribution rates is sustainable and consistent with the 
continued financial soundness of the Fund in future; 

 the recommended balances in the contingency reserves are not greater than the provisions 
that are reasonably required in terms of the contingencies for which they are established, and 
overall the amounts to be set aside in these reserves are reasonable in the circumstances; 

 the investment strategy and the nature of the assets are appropriate to the nature and term of 
the liabilities of the Fund (which is a Defined Contribution fund); 

 the arrangements for the reinsurance of the salary-multiple death benefits are appropriate for 
the Fund, and it remains appropriate for the Fund to reinsure these benefits; 

 the matching of the assets to the liabilities is satisfactory. 

In presenting this report I am operating under the professional standards of the Actuarial Society of 
South Africa, which is the professional body governing my conduct as a retirement fund valuator. 

 

Erich Potgieter, B.A (Hons.), Ph.D., F.A.S.S.A  Joanna Combrink, B Bus Sc., F.A.S.S.A 

Valuator to the Fund     Assistant Actuary 

Associate of Willis Towers Watson   Associate of Willis Towers Watson 

June 2016  
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Appendix A: Membership statistics 

In-service membership (including Deferred Pensioners) 
 

In-service and deferred members Actives Deferred Total 

Number at 30 June 2012 3 470 110 3580 

    

New entrants 1 186 0 1 186 

Adjustments (21) (3) (24) 

Withdrawals (522) (4) (526) 

Retirements (172) (6) (178) 

Deaths (18) 0 (18) 

Net transfer to deferred pensioners (41) 41 0 

Transfer to living annuities (92) (2) (94) 

    

    

Number at 30 June 2015 3 790 136 3 926 
 

Annual pensionable salaries  

Total annual pensionable salaries per annum as advised by the Fund Administrator are shown in the 

following table – please refer to the definition of pensionable salaries in Appendix B: 

30 June 2012 Number of 
members 

Total Fund 
Pensionable salaries 

Average Fund 
Pensionable salaries  

Average 
Age 

Females 2 040 492 363 018 241 354 44 2/12 

Males 1 430 505 498 593 353 496 46 7/12 

Total 3 470 997 861 611 287 568 45 2/12 

     

30 June 2015 Number of 
members 

Total Fund 
Pensionable salaries 

Average Fund 
Pensionable salaries  

Average 
Age 

Females 2 236  678 020 514   303 229  44  3/12 

Males 1 554 663 774 909 427 140 45 11/12 

Total 3 790 1 341 795 423 354 036 44 11/12 

     

Pensioners and beneficiaries (living annuitants of the Fund) 

Pensioners and beneficiaries (living annuitants) Total 

Number at 30 June 2012 137 

   

Adjustments 3 

Transfers out (1) 

New retirements 94 

Deaths (6) 
Death in service 1 
  

  

Number at 30 June 2015 228 
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Monthly living annuity payments  

Total average monthly living annuity payments as shown in the Fund’s financial statements: 

 Average monthly living 
annuity payments 

R total 

Average monthly living 
annuity payments 

R per pensioner 

12 month period ending 30 June 2012 785 000 5 730 

12 month period ending 30 June 2013 1 016 000 6 471 

12 month period ending 30 June 2014 1 287 000 7 189 

12 month period ending 30 June 2015 1 848 000 9 035 
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Appendix B: Benefit summary 

The following is only a summary of the key provisions in the Fund Rules. 

ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS 

All persons who are in service of the Employer and who receive a Pensionable Salary are required to 
be members of the Fund.   

PENSIONABLE SALARY 

The Pensionable Salary is the deemed pensionable amount (portion) of the employee’s total 
remuneration package as defined in the employee’s conditions of service, and is subject to a minimum 
of 50% of the total remuneration package. 

NORMAL RETIREMENT DATE 

The 31st of December following the member’s 65th birthday. 

PENSIONABLE SERVICE 

Membership of the Fund plus any service granted in respect of additional employer contributions on a 
basis specified in the Rules, plus any recognised prior service under the Associated Institutions Pension 
Fund (AIPF).  

RETIREMENT BENEFITS 

(i) Normal and early retirement 

On retirement after the attainment of age 55, a pension secured by the member’s accumulated 
credit. A member may elect to commute part of, or the entire amount of, his/her retirement 
benefit and receive a lump sum benefit. 

(ii) Ill health early retirement 

A member may apply to the Trustees to retire early at any age on the basis of ill health, provided 
that the member is not receiving a disability income benefit in terms of the associated disability 
income insurance scheme. The benefit is calculated on the same basis as for early retirement. 

FORM OF PENSION BENEFIT  

The member may choose to receive a “living annuity” from the Fund, or may purchase a life or living 
annuity from an Insurer in terms of the provisions of GN18 (i.e. the policy will be issued in the name of 
the retiree, and the Fund will have no further liability toward the retiree). 
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The Rules provide for a life annuity option from the Fund where the Fund allows this. However, the 
Trustees have decided not to implement this enabling provision.  

DEATH BEFORE RETIREMENT – FUND BENEFITS 

(i) Members with less than 10 years’ service 

 Pensions for the member’s beneficiaries secured by: 

 1) An insured benefit of 6 times annual pensionable salary; plus  

 2) The member’s accumulated credit.  

(ii) Members with 10 years’ service or more   

The member may choose the level of death-in-service benefits payable within the following 
limits: 

 Minimum cover at time of election 

4 times annual pensionable salary, taking into account the member's accumulated credit (i.e. 
the insured benefit may not be less than 4 times annual pensionable salary minus the 
accumulated credit at the time the election is made). 

Maximum cover  

6 times annual pensionable salary plus the member's accumulated credit. 

Annually on 1 January, members may choose the level of insured cover they require within 
these limits. Once a member has chosen to reduce his/her cover, he/she may only increase it 
again with the consent of the Trustees and subject to providing evidence of good health. 

Should the member choose to be covered for less than the maximum insured cover, an 
additional contribution as determined by the Trustees in consultation with the Actuary will be 
credited to the member’s accumulated credit. 

The member’s beneficiaries may choose any of the pension options from an insurer or from the 
Fund, or may choose (subject to taking financial advice) to receive the death benefit (or part 
thereof) in the form of a lump sum. 

No insured benefit is provided from the Fund for contract workers who are Fund members. 

WITHDRAWAL BENEFIT 

The benefit on voluntary withdrawal, dismissal or retrenchment is the member’s accumulated credit. 
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The member may choose to leave his or her benefit in the Fund until retirement and become a deferred 
pensioner of the Fund. Alternatively, the benefit may be taken in cash or transferred to another fund, 
including a provident preservation fund (or the member may take part in cash and preserve the balance).  

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION   

The Employer contributes at a rate of 16.0% of annual pensionable salary in respect of retirement 
benefits, plus a further amount of 6.5% (4.912% for fixed term contract employees) of annual 
pensionable salary payable in respect of Fund salary-multiple death-in-service benefits and Fund 
expenses and, where applicable, the separate disability income benefit and separate Group Life 
Assurance arrangements. 
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Appendix C: Valuation Method and Basis 

Assets  

The investment in the Momentum Multi-Manager Smooth Growth Fund has been taken at face value, 
including declared vested and non-vested bonuses. The remaining assets have been taken into account 
at full market value, as the members are credited with the full investment return (net of investment 
management fees) earned on the underlying assets. 

Liabilities 

The member liabilities are taken as the total of the accumulated credits of all members (including living 
annuitant pensioners) as at 30 June 2015.  We have made no adjustments to the 30 June 2015 member 
values reflected in the 2015 financial statements. 

The data reserve, surplus apportionment cost reserve and processing error reserve have been 
established in accordance with the principles set out in the FSB’s Circular PF117, as set out in section 
8 of the main report. 
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Appendix D: Revenue Statement 

Summarised revenue statement  

The following table is a summarised build-up of the Total Funds and Reserves over the valuation period. 
The numbers were derived from the financial statements. 

 1 July 2012 
to  

30 June 2013 

1 July 2013 
to  

30 June 2014 

1 July 2014 
to  

30 June 2015 

 R’000 R’000 R’000 

Opening value – Total funds and reserves 2 392 025 2 810 652 3 557 410 

Prior period adjustment 12 347 (10 735) 0 

    

Income    

Contributions: Retirement savings 178 057 194 918  215 096  

Contributions: Additional retirement savings 43 396 47 414  53 720  

Contributions: Re-insurance and expenses 14 409 15 582  17 314  

Re-insurance proceeds 15 525 8 612  3 152  

Transfers from other funds 6 610 9 011  1 360  

Benefits reinvested to purchase Fund living annuities 42 099 70 723  135 699  

Allocated to unclaimed benefits 0 (395)  (242)  

Net investment returns 331 504 698 600  293 025  

Other Income* 0 0 878 

    

Outgo    

Administration expenses 5 485 5 817  6 562  

Re-insurance premiums 9 144 9 961  10 914  

Transfers to other funds 4 210 1 670  -    

Benefits paid (including pensions) 206 482 269 522 321 122 

    

Closing value – Total funds and reserves 2 810 652 3 557 410 3 938 814 

* “Other Income” relates to compensation paid by the administrator to the Fund in respect of the 
correction of historic errors in the processing related to the Life Stage default investment model.  The 
administrator has advised that this amount had been allocated / paid to members by the year-end. 
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Appendix E: Member Funds and Reserves 

Summarised build-up and cash flow movements 

The following tables (one for each year) summarise the build-up of the Member and Living Annuitants 
Funds and Reserves together with the cash flow movements between them over the valuation period. 
The numbers were derived from the financial statements. 

1 July 2012 to 30 June 2013 
Members 

R'000 

Living 
annuitants 

R'000 

Risk 
Reserve 

R'000 

Data 
Reserve 

R'000 

Processing 
Error 

Reserve 
R'000 

Surplus 
Expense 
Reserve 

R'000 

General 
Reserve 

R'000 

Total Funds 
and 

Reserves 
R'000 

         

Opening value 2 163 239 207 130 - 10 571 6 064 586 4 435 2 392 025 

         

Prior period adjustment 12 347       12 347 

Contributions received 168 805  9 922    47 883 226 610 

AVCs 9 251       9 251 

Risk premiums paid   (9 144)     (9 144) 

Transfer to member accounts 43 396  (778)    (42 618)  

Surplus allocated 4 590 58     (4 648)  

Transfers between accounts    1 473 (2 391)  918  

Reinsurance recoveries received   15 525     15 525 

Investment returns 303 153 26 855  656 375 34 432 331 504 

Member transfers into the Fund 6 610       6 610 

Member transfers out of the Fund  (4 210)      (4 210) 

Benefits paid (136 066) (12 792) (15 525)     (164 383) 

Retirals taking Fund living annuities (42 099) 42 099       

Fund expenses paid (20) (63)    (298) (5 105) (5 485) 

         

Closing value 2 533 207 259 078  12 699 4 048 322 1 297 2 810 652 

Totals in this and the following tables may not balance exactly, owing to roundings. 
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1 July 2013 to 30 June 2014 
Members 

R'000 

Living 
annuitants 

R'000 

Risk 
Reserve 

R'000 

Data 
Reserve 

R'000 

Processing 
Error 

Reserve 
R'000 

Surplus 
Expense 
Reserve 

R'000 

General 
Reserve 

R'000 

Total Funds 
and 

Reserves 
R'000 

         

Opening value 2 533 207 259 078  12 699 4 048 322 1 297 2 810 652 

         

Prior period adjustment (10 735)       (10 735) 

Contributions received 194 918  10 767    52 228 257 913 

Risk premiums paid   (9 961)     (9 961) 

Transfer to member accounts 47 414  (807)    (46 607)  

Surplus allocated 70      (84) (14) 
Interest allocated to unclaimed 
benefits (395)       (395) 

Transfers between accounts         

Reinsurance recoveries received   8 612     8 612 

Investment returns 642 720 54 588  828 265 21 178 698 600 

Member transfers into the Fund 9 010       9 010 

Member transfers out of the Fund  (1 670)      (1 670) 

Benefits paid (174 735) (15 438) (8 612)     (198 785) 

Retirals taking Fund living annuities (70 723) 70 723       

Fund expenses paid (73) (74)    (216) (5 454) (5 817) 

         

Closing value 3 170 677 367 207  13 527 4 313 127 1 559 3 557 410 

 

1 July 2014 to 30 June 2015 
Members 

R'000 

Living 
annuitants 

R'000 

Risk 
Reserve 

R'000 

Data 
Reserve 

R'000 

Processing 
Error 

Reserve 
R'000 

Surplus 
Expense 
Reserve 

R'000 

General 
Reserve 

R'000 

Total Funds 
and 

Reserves 
R'000 

         

Opening value 3 170 677 367 207  13 527 4 313 127 1 559 3 557 410 

         

Prior period adjustment 878*       878    

Contributions received 215 096  11 758    59 276  286 130  

Risk premiums paid   (10 914)      (10 914)  

Transfer to member accounts 53 720  (844)    (52 876)  -    

Interest allocated to unclaimed 
benefits 

(242)        (242)  

Transfers between accounts (854)    112  742 -  

Reinsurance recoveries received   3 152      3 152  

Investment returns 243 583 48 072  915 294 9 151  293 024  

Member transfers into the Fund 1 360        1 360  

Member transfers out of the Fund            

Benefits paid (156 826) (25 445) (3 152)      (185 423)  

Retirals taking Fund living annuities (135 699) 135 699       0  

Fund expenses paid (88) (103)     (6 371)  (6 562)  

         

Closing value 3 391 604      525 430  14 442 4 719 136 2 482 3 938 814 

* This relates to compensation paid by the administrator to the Fund in respect of the correction of 
historic errors in the processing related to the Life Stage default investment model.  The administrator 
has advised that this amount had been allocated / paid to members by the year-end. 


